

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY  
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR A DETERMINATION CONCERNING THE SOUTHERN RELIABILITY LINK PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19 AND N.J.S.A. 48:9-25.4** :  
: **DOCKET NO. GO15040403**  
:

---

**PETITIONER NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**MARINO, TORTORELLA & BOYLE, P.C.  
437 Southern Boulevard  
Chatham, New Jersey 07928  
(973) 824-9300  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
New Jersey Natural Gas Company**

**On the Brief:  
Kevin H. Marino  
John A. Boyle**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....3

I. NJNG HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT THE SRL PROJECT IS REASONABLY NECESSARY AS A MAJOR REDUNDANT GAS FEED.....3

    A. NJNG’s Showing Is Not Based Solely On A “Hypothetical Occurrence.”..... 3

    B. The Reasonable Necessity Of The SRL Project Is Not Based On Any Need Of Or Benefit To The Joint Base. .... 7

    C. North Hanover Has Presented Nothing To Contradict The Showing That The SRL Project Is Reasonably Necessary For The Service, Convenience Or Welfare Of The Public..... 10

    D. Though Rate Counsel Misstates The Relevance Of The Project’s Overall Cost To This Application, NJNG Has Presented Overwhelming Evidence That The Benefits Of The SRL Project Greatly Outweigh Its Likely Cost..... 13

    E. The Board Should Reject The PPA’s Contention That The SRL Will Not Provide Redundancy For NJNG’s Existing System. .... 19

    F. The Question Of Whether The SRL Project Complies With The Requirements Of The Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan Is Not Before The Board. .... 21

II. THE JCP&L ROW ROUTE IS NOT FEASIBLE BECAUSE IT TRAVERSES PRESERVED FARMLAND. ....23

III. THE BOARD SHOULD DECLINE BURLINGTON COUNTY’S ATTEMPT TO UNDERMINE THE SRL PROJECT THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF POST HOC ZONING REGULATIONS IN THE GUISE OF ROAD OPENING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES. ....27

CONCLUSION.....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Celino v. Gen. Accident Ins.,  
211 N.J. Super 538 (App. Div. 1986) ..... 20

In re Public Service Electric & Gas Co.,  
35 N.J. 358 (1961) ..... 7, 13

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 4:1C-19 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 4:1C-24(a)(3) ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 4:1C-25 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 4:1C-32 ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 4:1C-33 ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19 ..... passim

N.J.S.A. 48:10-1 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 48:3-17.6 ..... 25

N.J.S.A. 48:9-25.4 ..... 11

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10(d) ..... 20

N.J.SA 13:18A-1 to 29 ..... 22

New Jersey Agriculture Retention and Development Act,  
N.J.S.A. 4:1C-11, et seq. ..... 3, 24

**Regulations**

N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.1 ..... 20

N.J.A.C. 1:1-16.6(c) ..... 20

N.J.A.C. 1:1-2.1 ..... 20

N.J.A.C. 14:7-1.4 ..... 9, 15

N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.34 ..... 22

**Other Authorities**

In Re Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval and Authorization  
to Construct and Operate the Southern Reliability Link  
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:7-1.4, BPU Docket No. 15040402 ..... 16

In re Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas Company for a Determination Pursuant  
to the Provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19 Re: North Central Reliability Project,  
BPU Docket No. EO11050323 (June 18, 2012) ..... 14

In re Petition of South Jersey Gas company for a Determination

Pursuant to the Provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:55D-19,

BPU Docket No. GO13111049 (December 16, 2015) ..... 14, 17, 20
